

No. 09-1259

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

MAY 18 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN LONBERG,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES AND  
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION  
AND DEFENSE FUND, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LINDA D. KILB  
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION  
AND DEFENSE FUND, INC.  
2212 Sixth Street  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
(510) 644-2555

ANDREW J. DHUEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
456 Boynton Avenue  
Berkeley, CA 94707  
(510) 528-8200  
ajdhuey@comcast.net

LAURENCE W. PARADIS  
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES  
2001 Center Street, 3rd Floor  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
(510) 665-8644

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Summary .....	4
II. ADA Title II Is Properly Understood to Include a Transition Plan Requirement....	6
A. By Explicitly Cross-Referencing Pre- vious Section 504 Regulations that Include a Transition Plan Require- ment, Section 12134 Creates a Clear Congressional Mandate for ADA Title II Transition Plans .....	6
B. The Court Has Already Confirmed Clear, Long-Standing Congressional Intent to “Endorse” the Previous Sec- tion 504 Regulations that Are Cross- Referenced in Section 12134 .....	9
III. Congress Clearly Provided for an Expan- sive Private Right of Action to Enforce ADA Title II .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004).....	3, 8
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	5, 10
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	13
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	13
<i>Chaffin v. Kan. State Fair Bd.</i> , 348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 10
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975) .....	13
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	14
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	13
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	10
<i>Iverson v. City of Boston</i> , 452 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Miener v. State of Missouri</i> , 673 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1982).....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Americans with Disabilities Act .....	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II .....	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act, Section 205 .....	13
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI .....	10, 12, 13
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, Section 604 .....	10
Civil Rights & Remedies Equalization Act of 1986 .....	11
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987.....	12
Rehabilitation Act of 1973.....	12, 14, 15
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504.....	<i>passim</i>
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 505.....	12, 13
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1974 .....	12
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1992 .....	12
Rehabilitation, Comprehensive Services and Developmental Disabilities Amendments of 1978 .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12131 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12133 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12134 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 12134(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12134(b) .....	7, 10, 15
 REGULATIONS	
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 28, Part 35 .....	7
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 28, Part 39 (January 13, 1978) .....	6, 7, 11
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 28, Part 41 (January 13, 1978) .....	6, 11
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d)(1) .....	3
28 C.F.R. § 39.150(d) .....	7
45 C.F.R. § 84.22(e), 42 Fed. Reg. 22681 (May 4, 1977) .....	11
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(III), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 1990, <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 445 .....	14
S. Rep. No. 1297, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess., 40, <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 6373 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Exec. Order 12250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72995 (Nov. 2, 1980).....	11
National Council on Disability, <i>The Impact of the Americans with Disabilities Act: Assessing the Progress Toward Achieving the Goals of the ADA</i> (Jul. 26, 2007).....	4
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, <i>The ADA and City Governments: Common Problems</i> (Oct. 9, 2008).....	4
